



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*)
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD

**CONSOL ENERGY INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Dated: August 17, 2023

Of Counsel:

Tracy A. Roman, *pro hac vice*
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500

Honor R. Costello, *pro hac vice*
CROWELL & MORING LLP
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Fl.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 223-4000

CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP
Paul D. Brown (#3903)
Thomas A. Youngman (#6968)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 295-0191

Attorneys for CONSOL Energy Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE DEARTH OF ALLEGATIONS DOOMS PLAINTIFF’S
 CLAIMS AGAINST CONSOL ENERGY2

 II. THE LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT IMPUTING OTHERS’
 ACTIONS TO CONSOL ENERGY7

 A. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Support An Agency-Principal
 Theory8

 B. There Are No Facts To Support A Civil Conspiracy Theory...10

 III. PLAINTIFF ALLEGES NO FACTS SHOWING CONSOL ENERGY
 HAD SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE ABOUT ANY CONNECTION
 BETWEEN ITS PRODUCTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Acosta Orellana v. Croplife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004).....	12
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del Super. Ct. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2007)	7
<i>Corp. Prop. Assocs. 8, L.P. v. Amersig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 148269 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1994)	8
<i>Grant v. Turner</i> , 505 Fed. Appx. 107 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Hupan v. All. One Intl., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Iotex Commc’ns, Inc. v. Defries</i> , 1998 WL 914265 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1998)	10
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019)	5
<i>Metro Commun. Corp. BVI v. Adv. Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	5
<i>Raj & Sonal Abhyanker Fam. Tr. of UpCounsel, Inc. v. Blake</i> , 2021 WL 2477025 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2021).....	3, 4
<i>River Valley Ingredients, LLC v. Am. Proteins, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 598539 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2021)	6
<i>Sheppard v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 484 A.2d 521 (Del. Super. Ct. 1984).....	8-9

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ward Mfg., LLC,
2017 WL 5665200 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2017).....8

In re Swervepay Acq., LLC,
2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022)2, 8

Yu v. GSM Nation, LLC,
2018 WL 2272708 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 24, 2018)2, 8

Other Authorities

Superior Court Civil Rule 8(a).....2

Superior Court Civil Rule 9(b)2, 5, 6
